0. 5670
SECOND ADDENDUM TO
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

THIS Second Addendum to Agreement is made by and between JACKSON
COUNTY, MISSOURI, a Constitutional Home Rule Charter County of the State of
Missouri, hereinafter referred to as “the County” and a Missouri not-for-profit
corporation, COMMUNITY SERVICES LEAGUE 404 N. NOLAND ROAD
INDEPENDENCE, MO 64050, hereinafter referred to as “Organization”.

WHEREAS, pursuant to County Resolution 20739, dated September 9, 2021, the
County and Organization entered into a Cooperative Agreement (“the Prior Agreement”)
to provide funding to be used for relocation assistance for residents of the Heart Village
Mobile Home Park; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 20889, dated February 28, 2022, the County entered
into an Addendum with Organization to increase the amount available for relocation
assistance; and,

WHEREAS, it is now appropriate that this assistance be further increased by the
sum of $253,570.00, to reimburse Organization for expenses incurred for demolition
-and water service incurred while the business of the mobile home park was wrapping
up.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the terms and
provisioné herein contained,' the County and Organization ’respecﬁvely promise,
covenant, and agree with each other as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the parties as follows:

1 FILED

0CT 94 2022

ARY JO SPINO
UOUNTY CLERK




1. Except as specifically provided herein, the Prior Agresment and Prior
Addendum shall remain in full force and effect pursuant to their terms. |

2. Upon the execution of this Addendum, the County shall make a payment
to the Organization in the amount of $253,570.00. Organization shall disburse these
funds to pay for demolition costs and water service fees incurred on behalf of tenants
and former tenants of the Heart Village Mobile Home Park.

3. This Second Addendum, together with the Prior Agreement and Prior
AddendUm, shall be effective as of September 1, 2021, and shall continue until
December 31, 2022, unless sooner terminated pursuant to paragraph 6, 12, or 15 of the
Prior Agreement.

4. This Second Addendum, togsther with the Prior Agreement and Prior

Addendum, incorporates the entire understanding and agresment of the parties.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Organization have executed this
; h i "
Agreement this ()\LPL day of Q%‘OCC-) , 2022.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
: By
Copinselor Frank White, Jr.
County Executive
ATTEST:
COMMUNITY SERYICES LEAGUE

LR

Mary Jo Spino ) .
Clerk of the Legél}ture Title ?/éﬁﬁ M FCE?

Federal Tax I.D. 43-0976396

REVENUE CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of
the appropriation to which this Agreement is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise
unencumbered in the treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to
meet the obligation of $253,570.00, which is hereby authorized.

/0 /300457 %

Date Director of Finance-and Purchasing
Account No. 013-1214-56440 $98,277
013-1214-58020 $155,293

PC 121422008 000 ML




